

No. 10-56971

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD PERUTA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
(CV 09-02371-IEG)

**APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY TO
INTERVENOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITIONS FOR FULL COURT
REHEARING EN BANC; DECLARATION OF SEAN A. BRADY IN
SUPPORT**

C.D. Michel 144258
Clinton M. Monfort 255609
Sean A. Brady 262007
Anna M. Barvir 268728
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 E. Ocean Blvd.,
Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Tel. (562) 216-4444
Fax (562) 216-4445
cmichel@michellawyers.com

Paul D. Clement
Erin E. Murphy
Christopher G. Michel
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20001
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Paul Neuharth, Jr. 147073
PAUL NEUHARTH, JR., APC
1140 Union St., Suite 102
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel. (619) 231-0401
Fax (619) 231-8759
pneuharth@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, rule 27, and Ninth Circuit Rules, rule 27-1, Appellants Edward Peruta, Michelle Laxson, James Dodd, Dr. Leslie Buncher, Mark Cleary, and California Rifle and Pistol Association Foundation (“Peruta”) respectfully request leave to file the Reply to Intervenor State of California’s Response to Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Petitions for Full Court Rehearing En Banc filed concurrently herewith. This request is based on the attached Declaration of Sean A. Brady and the record to date in this matter.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING 2

 I. The En Banc Panel Impermissibly Constricted
 Appellants’ Claim and their Second Amendment Right. 2

 II. By Allowing California to Prohibit All Typical,
 Law-Abiding Citizens From Bearing Arms for
 Self-Defense, the En Banc Panel Decision Sanctions
 a Second Amendment Violation..... 6

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 67 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 2, 5
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	4
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013).....	5,6
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....	8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	5
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	5
Statutes	
Cal. Fish & Game Code § 3004(a).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
Statutes (Cont.)	
Cal. Penal Code § 374c.....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 17030	7
Cal. Penal Code § 25505	7
Cal. Penal Code § 25850(a).....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 26350(a).....	7
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, §4313(a).....	7
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, §551	7
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, §552	7
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, § 550(b)(10).....	7
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, §1413	7
Other	
4 Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	9
